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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI: 

O.A.No.i 57 of 2009 

Date of Decision 14.08.2009 

Sri Gopal Chandra Debnath 
...................................................................... Applicant/s 

Mr. S. Sarma, Mr. H.K. Das and Mr. P. Majumdar 
..........................................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/s 
- Versus - 

U.O.I. & Ors. 
...............................................................Respondent/s 	"p 

Mr. Kankari Das, Addi. C.G.S.C. 
.,..........................................................Advocateforthe 

Respondents 

CO RAM 

MR. MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
	 - 

MR. MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

.1. 	Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed Yes/No 

to see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	Yes/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair Copy 	Yes/No 

of the Judgment? 

Member /Vice-Qiairman 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI- 5 

Original Application No. 157 of 2009 

Date of Decision :14.08.2009 

HON'BLE MR. M. R. MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
HON'BLE MR. M. K. CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Gopal Chandra Debnath 
Sf0 Sri Upen Chandra Debnath 
Assistant Accounts Officer 
Office of the Senior Divisional 
Accountant General (A &E) 
Tripura State, Agartala. 	 Applicant 

By Advocates: Mr. S. Sauna., Mr. H.K. Das and Mr. P. Majumdar. 

-Versus- 

Unon of India, represented by the 
Comptroller & Auditor General (N), 
Office of the Comptroller & Auditor 
General of India, 9, Deen Dayal 
Upadbyay Marg, New Delhi-
110124. 

The Accountant General (A & E), 
• Tripura, Kunjaban, P.O. Kunjaban, 

Agartala- 6. 

The Accountant General (A & E), 
Assam, Maidamgaon, Guwahati- 29 

The Senior Deputy Accquntaflt 
General (A & E), Tripura State, P.O. 
Funjaban, Agartala- 6. Respondents 

By Advocate: 	Mr. KankanDaS, Addi. Standing Counsel. 

ORDER(ORAJA 
14.08.2002 

M.RM0HANTV.VC- 

On being mentioned by Mr.H.K.DaS, Advocate for the 

Applicant (made in presence of Mr. Kan.kan Das, learned Addle Standing 

Counsel for Govt. of India) this matter is taken V. 
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Applicant is an Assistant Accounts Officer of the Office of the 

Deputy Accountant General (DAG) of Tripura at Agartala. He faced an 

order dated 10.08.2009 transferring him (on deputation basis) from 

Agartala to Kohima (Nagaland) DAG office. He represented (on 

03.08.2009) to the Deputy Accountant General at Agartala requesting 

not to disturb him from Agartala. By the said order dated 10.08.2009, 

the Applicant has been asked to be released from Agartala with effect 

from 17.08.2009. 

Since time was running away, without hearing from the 

Respondents, the Applicant has approached this Tribunal with the 

present. Original Application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act 1985. 

Heard Mr.H.K.Das, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant 

and Mr.K.K.Das, learned Addi.Standing Counsel for the Government of 

India, and perused the materials placed on record. 

Mr.H.K.Das, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant, stated 

that two more vacancies (in the post of AAOs) are there (at Agartala). On 

transfer of the Applicant and another AAO from Agartala, there may be 

administrative difficulties at Agartala. He has stated that there are 

several suplus of AAOs at Guwahati and Shullong office and, instead of 

sending them on deputation to kohixna (Nagaland), the authority ought 

not to have been disturbed the Applicant from Agartala. 

(5). On the other hand Mr.K.K.Das, learned AddL Standing Counsel for 

the Central Government, has argued that 'who will be posted where' and 

'which post can be kept vacant' are maters within the discretionary 

jurisdiction of the authorities in control of the matter and that this 
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Tribunal, not being an appellate authority, should not interfere in such 

matter. 

Law is, by now, well settled by Apex Court of India that, on 

facing an order of transfer/deputation, one should first obey the order 

by joining new place of posting / station and, only thereafter, he/ she 

should put up representation for his/her appropriate posting or 

redressal of grievances. 

In the aforesaid premises, we dispose of this case by remitting the 

matter to the Respondents; who should promptly consider the 

representation dated 03.08.2009 of the Applicant. Copies of this O.A. be 

sent to the Respondents No.3 (by Special Messenger) and to other 

Respondents (by Regd.Post); who should treat the copies of this Original 

Application as representation (of the Applicant) to them/ Respondents 

and pass reasoned orders (under intimation to the Applicant) 

expeditiously. 

Send copies of this order to the Applicant and the 

Respondents in the address given in the O.A. 

Free copies of this order be also supplied to the Advocates 

appearing for both the parties. 

( 

(M.K. ATURVEDI) 	 ...-1M.R.MOHANTY) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

	
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

LM 
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OA No. ( .1 •J ot 2UU9 

Gopal Chandra Debnath 

- Vs - 

Union of India & Ors. 

..APPLICANT 

...RSPONDENTS 

SYNOPSIS 

That the applicant joined the service in the Office of the 

Senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala as 

Clerk/Typist on 21.12.1990. The applicant thereafter passed t h e 

Section Officer Grade Examination in November' 2001 and got the 

promotion to the •post of Section Officer (Common Cadre of 

SO/AAO/AO/Sr. AOS of N.E.Region) and posted on transfer to the 

Office of the Senior Deputy Accountant General (A & E) Nagaland, 

Kohima and joined the said post on 30.12.2003. 

In the year 2006 respondents took a decision to segregate the 

common cadre of Section Officer/Asstt. Accounts Officer! Accounts 

Officer/Sr. Accounts Officers working under the respondents in 

N.E. Region and to that effect a policy was formulated. The whole 

process of cadre separation of Gr. 'B' officer in N.E. Region was 

effected purely on seniority cum preference of option exercised by 

the concerned officers. To that effect options were called for 

from the concern officers. The applicant on 19.04.06 being the 

Section Officer (S.O.) opted for the Office of the Senior Deputy 

Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala only. Thereafter, by 

an order dated 28.07.06 the respondents permanently allocated the' 

applicant in the officer of Senior Deputy Accountant General 

(A&E), Tripura, Agartala. 

As per the said policy the respondents are to see the cadre 

strength of a particular office vis-à-vis the number of optees and 

to reshuffle the said excess optees in offices where optees are 

less than the cadre strength. In describing the above the said 

policy has classified the offices as "surplus and deficit" in 

terms of the number of optees vis-à-vis the cadre strength. 

It• is stated that in the Office of the Senior Deputy 

Accountant General (A & E) Tripura, Agartala at present there are 

two clear vacancies caused due to retirement of Sri Prithwish Ch. 

Sinha on 31.12.2008 and Sri Dilip Ranjan Chakraborty on 31.05.2009 
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and the same are lying vacant as on date. In spite 

aforesaid two vacancies the respondents issued the impugned order 

dated 10.08.09 by which the applicant has been released from 

Tripura w.e.f 17.08.09 (A/N) to join in the O/o the Sr. Deputy 

Accountant General, Nagaland, Kohima on transfer on deputation to 

accommodate two AAO's in Tripura. It is further stated that two 

AAO's posted in Nagaland on deputation basis, can easily be 

repatriated to Agartala Office against the vacancies surfaced, so 

that the cadre strength at Agartala become as it is or in other 

word, the Agartala Office will neither be "surplus" nor "deficit". 

Therefore, it is clear that the Agartala Office i.e. the 

present place of posting of the applicant is a deficit office even 

before the implementation of the impugned order of transfer dated 

10.08.09 and it will be more deficit in the event of 

implementation of the impugned order of transfer. It is therefore 

the respondents ought not to have issued the impugned order dated 

10.08.09 transferring the applicant from his present place of 

posting. 

The respondents by issuing the policy of separation and the 

guidelines attached to the said policy wanted to get the cadres of 

all the offices stable by taking into consideration the choice of 

the officers of the said cadre. However, in the instant case the 

respondents instead of bringing stability to the cadre strength 

have made an attempt to further deteriorating the settled posit:Ion 

of the cadre. Moreover, clause VI provides for restrictions in'. 

promotion meaning that if there is some error in placing the 

surplus and deficit officers as per the policy, the avenue of 

promotion will also be blocked. In a nut shell the respondents by 

issuing the impugned order not only violated the policy but at the 

same time the promotional avenue of the applicant has also been 

stagnated. The applicant submitted representation dated 03.03.09 

to the accountant General, Tripura, Agartala for redressal of his 

grievance but the same yielded no result in positive. 

Therefore, being aggrieved by such an illegal and arbitrary 

action on the part of the respondents the applicant having no 

other alternative has approached this Hon'ble Tribunal by way of 

filing the instant original application for redressal of his 

grievances. Hence the present original application. 

Filed by 

Advocate 
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LIST OF DATES 

21.12.90 The applicant joined the service in the Office of the 

Senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, 

Agartala as Clerk / Typist. 

January' The applicant got the promotion as Accountant. 

1999 

30.12.03 The applicant posted and joined on transfer to the 

Office of the Senior Deputy Accountant General (A & E) 

Nagaland, Kohima. 

02.08.05 The applicant joined in the Office of the Senior Deputy 

Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala on being 

transferred from the Office of the Senior Deputy 

Accountant General (A&E) Nagaland, Kohima. 

24.03.03 The policy decision of cadre separation was communicated 

by the Hqrs. Office along with the Policy of Separation 

of Common Cadre of Group- 'B' officers in the A&E and 

Civil Audit Off ices in N.E. Region. [Annexure- 1](Pag.-

131 

19.04.06 The applicant submitted his option for the Office of 

the Senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, 

Agartala only. [Annexure- 2] [Page- 16] 

28.07.06 The order issued by the respondents basing on the 

seniority and the option exercised by the officers 

including the applicant by which the applicant has been 

permanently allocated in the office of the Senior Deputy 

Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala. [Annexure-

3] [Page- 17] 

28.05.07 Communication issued to Sr. Dy. A.G. (Admn) indicating 

the fact of fixation of maximum period of deputal:ion 

i.e. 4 years. It also reflects that if any vacancy 

occurs to accommodate an officer on deputation, at the 
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office of his choice, he/she will be 

office as per the above said policy. (Annexure- 5] 

[Page- 31] 

31.12.08 Sri Prithwish Ch. Sinha senior colleague of the 

applicant retired from service in Tripura. 

27.05.09 Communication made by the Astt. Comprtoller & Auditor 

General (N) to all the Head offices informing that the 

merged cadre of Section Officers and Assistant 

Accounts/Audit Officers will be re-designated as 

Assistant Accounts Officer/Assistant Audit Officer and 

classified as Group- B Gazatted. [Annexure- 4] (Page- 301 

31.05.09 Sri Dilip Ranjan Chakraborty senior colleague of the 

applicant retired from service in Tripura. 

15.07.09 Letter under No. 554-NGE(App.)/28-2007/Pt.II issued by.  

the Hqrs. Office pursuant to which the respondents asked 

the applicant on which date the applicant will take 

release from Tripura on transfer/deputation to the 0/0 

Sr. D.A.G. (A&E), Nagaland, Kohima to repatriate two 

officials from that office even though two clear 

vacancies are lying in the Tripura office. 

03.08.09 Representation submitted by the applicant against the 

impugned transfer order stating that there arises two 

clear vacant post in Tripura surfaced due to retirement 

of Sr. colleagues. Therefore, the Sr. collegues of the 

Tripura office serving in Nagaland can, easily be 

accommodated in those two posts which will save the 

office from being 'deficit' . [Annexure -  7] [Page- 33] 

10.08.09 Impugned release order transferring the applicant to the 

office of Senior Deputy Accountant General, Nagaland, 

Kohima. [Annexure- 6] [Page- 32] 

Filed by 

A vocate 
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Gopal ChandraDebnath, 

S/o Sri Upen Chandra Debnath, 

Assistant Accounts Officer, 

Office 	of 	the 	Senior 	Divisional 

Accountant General (A & E), 

Tripura State, Agartala. 

APPLICANT. 

VERSUS 

1. Union of India, represented by ,  the 

Comptroller & Auditor General (N), Office 

of the Comptroller & Auditor General of 

India, 9, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New 

Delhi- 110124. ..-- 

• 	
2. The Accountant General (A & E), 

Tripura State, Kunjaban, P.O- Kunjaban, 

Agartala- 6. - 

The Accountant General (A & E), Assarn, 

MaidamGaon, Guwahati - 29. ..- 

The Senior Deputy Accountant General 

(A & E), Tripura State, P.O.- Kunjahan, 

Agartala- 6. 

Respondents 
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DETAILS OF APPLICATi - 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDERS AGAINST WHICH APPLICATION 

IS MADE :- 
This application is directed against the order under Memo No. 

Fstt/A &E/Cadre Separation/Part-III/2009-10/681 dated 

10.08.2009 issued by the Deputy Accountant General, 0/0 

Senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala. 

JURISDICTION OF THE HON'BLE TRIBUNAL:- 
The Applicant declares that the subject matter of this 

application falls within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

LIMITATION:- 

The applicant further declares that the application is within 

the limitation period prescribed under Section 21 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE:- 
4.1 	That the applicant joined the service in the Office 

of the Senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, 

Agartala as Clerk / Typist on 21.12.1990 and by dint of 

sincere and dedicated service he was promoted as Accountant 

in January 1999. The applicant thereafter passed the Section 

Officer Grade Examination in November' 2001 and got the 

promotion to the post of Section Officer (Common Cadre •of 

SO/AAO/AO/Sr. AOS of N.E.Region) and posted on transfer to 

the Office of the Senior Deputy Accountant General (A & E) 

Nagaland, Kohima and joined the said post on 30.12.2003. On 

completion of tenure of eighteen months, the applicant 

rejoined in the Office of the Senior Deputy Accountant 

General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala on 02.08.2005 on being 

transferred from the Office of the Senior Deputy Accoumt::ant 

General (A&E) Nagaland, Kohima. 

The sequences of events mentioned above are not in 

dispute and as such the applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal to place on records all these records as and when 

required. 

4W %7 
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4.2 	That the applicant begs to state that respondents 

took a decision to segregate the common cadre of Section 

Officer/Asstt. The Accounts Officer/Accounts Officer/Sr. 

Accounts Officers working under the respondents in N.E. 

Region and to that effect a policy was formulated. The said 

policy decision of cadre separation was communicated by th 

Hqrs. Office letter dated 24.03.2006 along with the Policy of 

Separation of Common Cadre of Group- 'B' officers in the A&E 

and Civil Audit Offices in N.E. Region. The whole process of 

cadre separation of Gr. "B' officer .  in N.E. Region was 

effected purely on seniority cum preference of option 

exercised by the concerned officers. To that effect optiáns 

were called for from the concern officers. The applicant on 

19.04.06 being the Section Officer (S.O.) opted for the 

Office of the Senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E), 

Tripura, Agartala only. The respondent basing on the 

seniority and the option exercised by the officers including 

the applicant issued an order dated 28.07.06, by which the 

applicant has been permanently allocated in the office of the 

Senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala. 

Copies of the forwarding letter of C&AG 

of India dated 24.03.2006, the option 

submitted by the applicant dated 19.04.06 

and communication dated 28.07.2006 are 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE- 

1, 2 and 3. 

	

4.3 	That as stated above taking into consideration, the 

Clause: IV & V of the cadre separation policy the Office of 

the Accountant General (A&E) Assam issued the aforesaid 

circular No. No. AG/Sept/Gr.B/ 2006/64 Dated 28.07.2006 which 

was circulated by the Agartala Office Vide Circular No. 506 

Dated 31.7.2006. In the Circular the name of applicant 

appears at serial No. 199 with a remark 'Permanently 

allocated in Tripura with Single •option'. The common cadre of 

SO/.AAO/ AO/ Sr. AO's of N.E.Region was separated w.e.f. 31-

07-2006 (AN) as per cadre separation Policy communicated by 

the Hqrs. Office Vide letter No.144-NGE (App)/17-2004 dated 

24.03.2006. The whole process of Cadre separation of Gr. 'B' 
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Officer in N. E. Region was rendered purely on seniority cum 

preference of option. The applicant being the Section Officer 

opted for the Office of the Sr. Dy. Accountant General (A&E), 

Tripura, Agartala only and accordingly the applicant had been 

permanently allocated in the said Office of the Senior Deputy 

Accountant General ( A&E) Tripura, Agartala. 

It is stated that as per the policy the officers 

in the cadre of SO/AAO/AO/Sr. AO's are entitled to place 

their choice of posting in a particular office irrespective 

of the number of vacancies as well as the cadre strength of 

that. particular office. The respondents have got the 

authority to allocate the office permanently to an officer of 

these particular cadres.. Atthe same time the respondents are 

to see the cadre strength of a particular office vis-â--vis 

the number of optees and to reshuffle the said excess opt:ees 

in offices where optees are less than the cadre strength. In 

describing the above the said policy has classified the 

offices as "surplus and deficit" in terms of the number of 

optees vis-à-vis the cadre strength. 

4.4. 	That the applicant begs to state that prior to the 

implementation of the 6 th  Pay Commission Recommendation, the 

Cadre of Section Officer (SO) and the Assistant Accounts 

Officer (AAO) were treated as separate cadres for the purpose 

of transfer of the official under cadre separation Policy 

dated 24.03.2006 but during implementation of recommendation 

of 6th  pay commission the cadre of SO and AAO have been 

merged and placed under common pay band (PB2 Rs.9300-34800) 

with the grade pay of Rs.4800. Consequently it has been 

decided vide HQrs. Officer Letter No.697-6PC/GE-II/22-2009 

dated 27.05.2009 that the merged cadre of SO and AAO will be 

re-designated as AAO and will be classified as Group 'B' 

Gazetted cadre. 

Copy of the letter dated 27.05.2009 of C 

& AG's office is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE —4. 
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4.5 	That the Director (legal) of the office of the C & 

AG of India in his D.O. letter No.412/LC/95-2006 dated 

28.05.2007 addressed to the Sr. DAG (Admn.), office of the 

Pr. A.G. (Audit), Assam reiterated the principle of cadre 

separation Policy and taking into consideration the judgment 

and order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal the period of 

deputation has been fixed while reiterating the provisions of 

the policy of separation. It is stated that the respondents 

have not followed the scope and ambit of the policy of 

separation. The officers who opted for a particular office 

have not been given the posting in the name of "surplus and 

deficit". 

The copy of this D.O. letter dated 

28.05.2007 is annexed herewith and marked 

as Annexure -5. 

	

4.6 	That the applicant begs to state that in the Office 

of the Senior Deputy Accountant General (A & E) Tripura, 

Agartala at present there are two clear vacancies caused due 

to retirement of Sri Prithwish Ch. Sinha on 31.12.2008 and 

Sri Dilip Ranjan Chakraborty on 31.05.2009 and the same are 

lying vacant as on date. 

	

4.7 	That the applicant begs to state that respondents 

taking a contrary view of the policy, have issued the 

impugned order dated 10.08.09 by which the applicant who has 

already been permanently allocated in the Agartala Office 

i.e. the office of the Sr. Dy. Accountant General (A&E) 

Tripura, Agartala, has been transferred to the office of 

Senior Deputy Accountant General, Nagaland, Kohima. The 

respondehts by the said order has released him from his 

present place of posting w.e.f. 17.08.09 and as such he is 

still serving in his present place of posting. 

• Copy of the order dated 10.08.09 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXUE-

6. 

	

4.8 	Thatthe applicant begs to state that there are two 

AAO's of Agartala office at present posted at Nagaland on 
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deputation and after the occurrence of these two vacancies 

said two AAO's posted in Nagaland on deputation basIs, can 

easily be repatriated to Agartala Office, so that the cadre 

strength at Agartala become as it is or in other word, the 

Agartala Office will neither be "surplus" nor "deficit". It 

is stated that the respondents as per the policy are required 

to fInd out the offices of surplus nature i.e. the offices 

wherein there are surplus optee than the cadre strength, so 

that out of them junior most surplus officers can be 

accommodated in the deficit offices. The Para IV and V of the 

said policy the position has been made very clear that junior 

most officers of the surplus offices may be transferred out 

to the deficit offices. From the narration of facts it is 

clear that the Agartala Office i.e. the present place of 

posting of the applicant is a deficit office even before the 

implementation of the impugned order of transfer dated 

10.08.09 and it will be more deficit in the event of 

implementation of the impugned order of transfer. It is 

therefore the respondents ought not to have issued the 

impugned order dated 10.08.09 transferring the applicant from 

his present place of posting. 

4.9 	That the applicant begs to state that the 

respondents by issuing the policy of separation and the 

guidelines attached to the said policy wanted to get the 

cadres of all the offices stable by taking into cofls±deration 

the choice of the officers of the said cadre. The said 

policy to stabilize the offices and to streamline the 

postings of the officers of the said cadres, have introduced 

the provision of offering option, so that officers can be 

accommodated in the place of their choice and an uniform 

strategy can be resorted to in the matter of transfer of the 

officers of the said cadre without any discrimination. 

However, in the instant case the respondents instead of 

bringing stability to the cadre strength have made an attempt 

to further deteriorating the settled position of the cadre. 

It Is stated that the respondents in issuing the impugned 

order has also misinterpreted the order dated 15.07.09 

• wherein the provision of the policy has once again been 
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reiterated. In the said order dated 15.07.09 it has been 

mentioned that person junior in the surplus offices may be 

accommodated in the deficit offices, and if needed by 

replacing the senior officers who were occupying the said 

posts at the said deficit offices. This clearly goes to • show 

that the respondents in compliance of the said policy are 

required to carry out the exercise to find out the deficit 

and surplus office where adjustment is required to be done. 

It is stated that in the offices Assam and Meghalaya which. 

are termed as surplus office, there are number of junior 

officers than the applicant who can be transferred to the 

deficit offices. Hence, the action of the respondents in 

unilaterally transferring the applicant in violation of the 

policy decision is illegal and arbitrary and liable to be 

interfered with. 

4.10 	That the present applicant made representation to 

the Accountant General on 03.08.09 stating that the whole 

process of Cadre Separation of Group-B Officers in North 

Eastern Region has been completed on the basis of the option 

exercised by the Concerned Officers. But the applicant has 

never exercised any option for posting in the off.:Lce of Sr. 

DAG (A&E) Nagaland, Kohima. Moreover, Clause IV and VI of the 

cadre separation policy provide that "no further promotion 

should be made in the surplus Office till all the surplus 

optees posted to deficit offices on deputation basis are 

accommodated in these offices". Meaning thereby if there is 

some error in placing the surplus and deficit officers as per 

the policy, the avenue of promotion will also be blocked. In 

such a situation in the event of repatriating the AAOs of 

Agartala office from Nagaland, there will be scope of 

promotion of the applicant to the next higher grade. In a nut 

shell the respondents by issuing the impugned order not only 

violated the policy but at the same time the promotional 

avenue of the applicant has also been stagnated. The 

• representation filed by the applicant is yet to be replied to 

by the respondents. It is therefore the interference from the 

Hon'ble Tribunal is called for and appropriate direction need 

a-1 CA""J, 'PWO-U 
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be isued setting aside the impugnedT- 	er 'dated 

10.08.09. 

Copy of the representation dated 3.862009 

is annexed herewith marked as  AWUMP- 

7. 

4.11 	That in view of the aforesaid facts and 

circumstances of the case, it is has become clear that the 

respondents in clear' violation of the Policy of Separation of 

the Common Cadres and without taking into consideration the 

strength' of the cadre in Agartala have unilaterally issued 

the impugned transfer order dated 10.08.09. It is further 

stated that the officers of Nagaland can 'easily be 

accommodated in the 2' (two) va,cant posts surfaced 'due to the 

retirement of Sri Pr±thwish Ch. Sinha on 31.12.2008 and Sri 

Dilip Ranjan Chakraborty on 31.05.09 without making.Agartala 

a deficit office. Moreover, error in placing surplus and 

deficit officers as per the policy 'will put restriction in 

further promotion of the applicant creating an anotnalous 

situation. Hence the present case is a fit case wherein the 

Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to pass an inte'im order of 

stay of the effect and operation of the impugned order dste 

10.08.09 directing the respondents to allow the applicant to 

continue in the present place of posting during the pahdency 

of the present original application. The applicant has made 

out a prima facie case of discriminatioh, illegality an 

arbitrariness on the part of the respondents. The balance of 

convëniehce is in favour of the applicant for such an interim 

order. The applicant, would also suffer irreparable loss and 

injury if the interim order sought for is not passed by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal. ' 

4.12 • 	That the applicant demanded justice from the 

respondents which has been denied to him. 

• 413 	That the applicant has no other alternative or any 

other efficacious remedy and the remedy sought for, if 

gt'a.nted, shall be adequate, just and proper. 
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bonafide 

for securing the ends of justice. 

GROTJNPS FOR RELIEF(S) WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

	

5.1 	For that the respondents have discriminated in the 

matter of transfer and posting while issuing the impugned 

order of transfer. In the process the junior officers are 

being allowed to remain posted in their respective places of 

posting and the applicant has been picked up arbitrarily in 

violation of the policy. 

	

5.2 	For that the respondents while issuing the impugned 

order of transfer, have violated the provision of the policy 

of separation and thereby have blocked his promotional avenue 

to the net higher grade. 

	

5.3 	For that the respondents have acted illegally in 

issuing the impugned order, of transfer dated 10.08.09 and 

have thereby provided an undue advantage to the officers 

(surplus) of the surplus offices. 

	

5.4 	For that the respondeits have violated the 

provisions of the transfer policy/policy of separation of 

cadre issued by them with mandatory guidelines in issuing the 

impugned order of transfer and as such same is liable to be 

set aside. 

	

5.9 	For that from the sequence of events it is clear 

that the impugned order of transfer been passed unilaterally 

with the sole purpose to harass the applicant and make his 

service life miserable. Hence on this ground alone the 

impugned transfer order is liable to be quashed. 

The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble Court to 

advance more grounds both legal and factual at the time of 

hearing of this case. 

DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 
• 	• That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all 

• • the remedies available to him and there is no alternative 

remedy available to him. 
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MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHE 
COURT: 

The applicant further declares that he has not filed any 

application,, writ petition or suit regarding the grievances 

in respect of which this application is made, before any 

other court or any other bench of the Tribunal or any other 

authority nor any such application, writ petition or suit is 

pending beforeany of them. 

RELIEF(S) SOUGHT FOR: 
Under the facts and circumstance stated above the 

applicant most respectfully prays that the Hon'bie Tribunal 

may be pleased to admit this application, call for the 

records of the case and upon hearing the parties be pleased 

enough to grant the following reliefs to the applicants - 

8.1 To set aside and quash the impugned order under Memo No. 

Estt/A &E/Cadre Separation/Part-III/2009-101681 dated 

10.08.2009 issued by the DAG (A&E) Tripura, Agartala. 

8.2 To direct the Respondent to allow the applicant to 

continue to the office of the Senior Deputy Accountant 

General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala. 

8.3 Cost of the application'. 

8.4 pass any such order/orders as Your Lordships may deem 

fit and proper. 

INTERIM ORDER PAYED FOR: 

Pending final disposal of the present original 

application the applicant prays for an interim order to stay 

the effect and operation of the impugned order under Memo No. 

Estt/A &E/Cadre Separation/Part-III/2009--10/681 dated 

10.08.2009 issued by the Deputy Accountant General (A&E), 

Tripura and to allow the applicant to continue in his present 

place of posting at Agartala. ' 
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The application is filed through Advocates. 

1ARTICULARS OF THE IPO: 
 IPO No. 

 Date of Issue 

 Issued from 

 Payable at Guwahati 

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 
As stated in the Index. 

Verification 
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I, Sri Gopa]. Chandra Debnath, aged about 40 years, S/c) 

Sri Upen Ciandra Debnath, resident of A.G. Qtr. Complex, 

Quarter No. T/II/05, 79 Tilla, Agartala, Tripura West, do 

hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made in 

the accompanying application in paragraphs 4.1, 4.3, 4.6, 

4.8, 4.9, 4.11, 4.12, 4.13 and 4.14 are true to my knowledge, 

those made in paragraphs 4.2, 4.4, 4.5, 4.7 and 4.10 being 

matters of records are true to my information derived there 

from and the grounds urged are as per legal advice. I have 

not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 13th day of 

August, 2009 at Guwahati. 

~;'/ ck'j'ka- 4-41AX 

APPLI CANT 
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Separation of common cadre of Qraup W ot(iccrs in the X&'E and Civi I Autht 
in North EaST Region. 

.L 

I .  
.KZ 

I,  

I, 
II 

11 
4..2. 

1: 

Sirs 
I am to forward licrewith the po%cy for separation of common cadre of Gr 

officers m the A&E and Civil Audit offices in North East gion alongwith a format of option f 
i quested that fre%h opnons nay be obtanied from all the existing Group 'S officers be1on 
common c*c uder your cadn control for perranent transfer to the Civil Audit offices in Not 
=.on.thccn the cadre ;ength of each oflice and they ma be ellocated to the con

The bs of their ieniir .cwn-options exercised by them as per instruction contai 
pofitjicy; 
2. IteJunior officers in each cadre who are not likely .  to be accommodated 
concerned offices as per options exereised by them may be posted on deputaton basis to the 
offices as per iflatiucrions contained in para 4 of the policy. 

'The acticrn takeii report should he scnt to us by L 5-05-2006. Wcintetdtoh 
.scpa4ttedcadxea in p1ae 	06-26. 

Caveat in the appropnte courts of judicature may be filed in consultation with vou.r s 
- couiiseI. A format of the CavcM in. enclosed hercvith. 

Yours fai' 
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Pc'Jicv foreparton ofomm cadre Qrclup  
oiicersjn the A&E anóCii1 AuditoIfices in N.E. 

ReiQn. 

One time npiio' for altovition to a prticu1ar ottte may be calh!d for froyn the 

ex%sting Group B • offlceri belonging to cusiunon cdrc by the preseni. drc 

cono(Iing authortes i.e. PAG (Audit). Meghatay& etc., Shiflong nnJ AG 
'A&E), Assm, GuItzi. Tho cpleu 'rI be rqiird to indlcs6 their 

preference. 
U 	Vacancies ttt rornbineA cadre may be pzopnt&tonziiely dicr.ribuied amorig eji the 

concerned ot)kes and the exisung stall may be ailocaied to various cI'Iice 

iphtsi the required atrertgth I.e. sancüoncd itrength minus vac .ncies 

peoponsonaze(y dsstnnut.ed in each cadre. 
UI 	Permaneat poxmg of Group 'B oWcer& of common cadre against the re4uired 

sangth of varlou& Ci d Audil/ALE ofi1s shull bw made by the rcsprctivt  

cadrt contiolllng suthonties sb'icty on the basis of the seniority of the oflccrs, 

who has .ercsed :!ici: opr¼'n for alk'crlon to such offices, irrespectrve of 

dicir base office. 
P/ 	If the  nutnher Ofoptees for apsrUcularofflcc is more thRn the required strength 

o\ic4frc:,the Who can 
OI be accor.rnodatd in the oflz of ther preference against the required 

sUag1i of that officA u pci thcfr seniority, shall tc posted on depumhWbasis 

to she omecs for which number of optees Is Less than the rcquued strength of 
that oflice viz deficit omccs. lisufficier: vo1untcr3 ae not ai.$iIRble far such 

postina on dcputstson basis, the ju.nior most persons in excess of f.quire 

j,'rer,r.b .int each wt're shaU be tent to deficit oulice on deputation basis. No, 

willingness shall be necessary for this purpose but depuhuri a1uwii.c SAA be 

peysblc. However, they may be asked to give their preference for such posting 

rncn1ionin the amc Of duficif 01fcts and ..s as the'y 1fl2V be 

postcd to such deficit offices on thc bas-4 of their seniority and preference given 

them for this i- ie. Thes. persJ shl to xbr ottlee. of ',heir 

choice on tht brsis of their scnloriN on availubiHty or ubsequnt 4cancles 

%;aws.,  thtequsrd shng1i in v.ch oIftcc. Thc ur;h optees shall sJ40 form 

part athe c3dre outtscir otfice fir which option as ex.rciscd by thin. 

j 
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V 	If the number o(optcs for a pardcWar offle Is less than the sanctioned strength 
of &b.'u ofTcc SJU the opims shall Lv aJiocaied to thi oftce. The renaining 
vacancies shall be tilled up by dcptnaaon Zhurpius optees as per guidehnc 
laici down it IV above. The vacancies arsin ciuc to repatriaLion 1pf the 
dcpulstionisu to the office of thefr choice will be tkd up by *e 'concerned 
offices as per provisions containjd in the Rocruirmenc Rules for the concerned 
pCiS4. 

VT 	The promotions to Group 1 B' posts after the separation of .adre 
shU be mada by the con erned offices tram auianst the e1iibe offlers 
of their offIce. However, in surplus offices no further promotIon will be 
made tili all the surplus optees poed Lu deficit offiecs on thpthhon 
Ousis sic accommodated in thece ttflces. 

Vii Direcs recuitment will be done in the deficit otrTces only aains 
the requisitiout alxesdy pa.c.ed,' to be pla.ed to Staff Sekction 
Comz2issiofl. 

*9 	ZTT 

14 AUG 209P 
GLi1 

Nd 



Station Acv-744 

4N ,xL'1c 

FORM OF OPTION 

In the event of separation of existing common cadre for 

Group B posts of Sr. AO/A0/AAO/S0 of the A&E offices of the Indian 

Audit & Accounts Department located in the North East, I 

ShML"  Ck"'n  3&~ "74g  

working in the office of the.7 

as.........  ... ..  . . ... .... (designation), knowing fully that the option so 

exercised shall be fmal and no further change in the option shall be 

allowed in any case, do hereby opt to be fmally allocated to the following 

office(s) in order of preference.:- 

Office of the 

). 2 	Office of the .... ........... ..  "VJ/_ 
and sof 

TiTr 

I a AUG 2009 

GuwjA  asno 
	(_ignature) 

Date /9—cc' - i am 

Designation JL1'' ' 

0/0 the .S'r 4'46. C' 	7-1  

Employee No. ,r-,,4TE 024a oZ,4 

1 
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1 6, 

__Accountant General (A & E )Assarn, 
iIu, 4t78 1029 -- - 	- 	- 

S Li'/:Th 	I 

Jc 	 .• 

Dear ck JAJ 

Please find enclosed iff-Head(wartersOffice D.O 

	

dated 28-07-06 	fdja 	S 	ioriof Group 
officers- the Noh- 

____ 	l-lãuarters Offkc has askcd to go ahead \ITh 	liii1atton of the  
without affecting thd2 	 a?fiOVCd CAT Guwahat i 

hàinst the cadre separation policy. In this -conneiT5n, necessary 
Qdrardedherewith which may be implemented in respect of (Jr. 
B' fiTcersofyuuroffice The officers who are tboedtoothcices 

/deputation basis stand rci$çion3LO7O6(N) 

tmh'anport in .this_regardrnay 

i_ii1-0Wpositively for onwar 

- 

	 Yours sincerely, 

_hz.vr, D.A.G (A&E) 

OIc Sr.D 	 - 
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Circular No. AG! Sep/Gr.'1372006 	 28 July, 2006 

Consequent on their Promotion to the cadre of SO/AAQ/AQ/SrAos 
the officers were liable to be transferred and posted to any of the offices of 
the Accountant General (A&E) Assam, NagaIand Tripura, Manipur, 
Meghalaya etc. or any other offices likely to be opened in future in the N.E. 
Region. 

As per Policy on Cadre Separation issued under Circular No. AG/ 
Sep/Gr.'B'/ 2006/141 dated 30/3!2006 the following Group 'B' officers are 
hereby transferred and posted to tie office(s) as shown below 

Sl.No. Pres9nt place Place of posting 
Name,ofthe Employee 0619 

!!0fl 
tIn .:cpnsequent.upon; ::.';:;; iRem .arks 

(1) (2); 	. . S 

() 

O/othe• .:Cadre.Sep. .. - 	- .A$G/A&E)/Sr -0/0 the 
........ 

(6) - AG(A&E) AG/A&E)/Sr GAG ' (4) 

1. CHINMOY ROY Sr. 	Assam Assam 	- Permanently allocated 

2 CHINMOY 
BHATTACHARJEE Sr A 	Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

3. SWADESH KU MAR DAS Sr. A.O 	Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

4 DEBABRATA 
BHATTACHARJEE A 	Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

5. RANAJIT DHAR Sr. A.O 	Deputation Assam Permanently allocated 

6 MUKUR KANTI 
CHOUDHLIRY Sr.  A 0 	Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

7. BIDYUT KR.CHQUDHiJRY Sr. A.O 	Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 PREMENDU KANTI SEN Sr. A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 BROJENDRA CHOIJDHIJRY Sr. A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

10 DEBABRATA 
CHAKRABORTY Sr. A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 M.KULANDAt RAJ Sr. AD Manipur Assam _Permanently allocated 

 LAKSHMAN CH. DEY Sr. A.O Assarn Assam Permanently allocated 
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•_________ 
$ 	- 

Present place Place of posting 
SI N ° Name of the Employee Design .of posting consequent upon Remarks 

(2). •. atlon . Olo the . 	Cadre Sep. 
(3) A.GIA&E)ISr OJo the (6) 

DAG (A&E) A.GIA&E)ISr DG 

.. 

13 BHABATARAN SARMA Sr. A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

Assam Assam Permanently allocated 
14 PROFULLA BORA Sr. A.O 

15. Sr. A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated  
BHATTACHARJEE 

16 SUBRATA DEB ROY Sr. A.O Nagaland Assam Permanently allocated 

 DIBAKAR CHOUDHURY Sr. A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 JIBENDRA MOHAN ADITYA Sr. A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

Nagaland Assam Permanently allocated 
 BIPIN CH. KAMAN Sr. A.O 

20 PANNALA L DAS Sr. A.O Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 

21 TRIDIB RANJAN 0EV Sr. A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 JOSHODHIR CH. GHOSH Sr. A.O Assam Assam Temporarily allocated 

Deputation Assam Permanently allocated 
 SARBANANDA TALUKDAR A.O 

Assam Assam Permanently allocated 
24 SIDDHESWAR BARUAH A.O 

Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 
 MATILAL SINHA A.O 

 ABUL HASHEM SHEIKH A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 RAMANIMOHAN A.O Nagaland Assam Permanently allocated 
DASGUPTA 

 KANAN BEHARI DEB A.O Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 

Assam Assam Permanently allocated 
 SATYA BRATA DHAR A.O 

Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocate'i 
 TAPASH CHAKRABORTY A.O 

Assam Assam Temporarily allocated 
 RAMANUJ CHAKRAVORTY 	A.O 

Nagaland Assam Permanently allocated 
 PRATAP CHANDRA RABHA A.A.O 

Deputation Assam Permanently allocated 
RAM AYODHYA PRASAD A.A.O 
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l.No. Presentplace Placeof posting 77!47.1 
- Name of the Employee f posting;: consequent upon e 

• 	
. ation -. OIo the 	..- . Cadre Sep. 

PGIA&E)/Sr. .JO/o the (6) 
DAG (AE) A.G/AE)/Sr. DAG 

(4) (A&E) 
(5) 

 NIKHIL CH. 0EV A.A.O ssam -'ermanently allocated 

 AJOY KR. DEB A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 DlLlP KUMAR DUTTA A.A.O Deputation Assam Permanently allocated 

 DEBASISH DEB 
A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

PURKAYASTHA 

 PROMOTH DAS A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 KAMAL CH. NAG A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 GOURPADA GANGULY A.A.O Asem Assam Permanently allocated 

 DIPAK CH. ROY A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocaled 

42 NIRMALENDLJ 
A.A.O Deputation Assam Permanently allocated 

BHATTACHARJEE 

 TILAK MAHANTA A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 PURNIMA DAS A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 DEBANANDA BORA A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 GOPAL KRISHNA DEY A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 DAWA SANGH LAMA A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 UJJAL TARAFDAR A.A.O Manipur Assam Permanently allocated 

 NILADHWAJ MISHRA A.A.O Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 

 SUDIP ROY A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 NIRMAL KANTI DEY A.A.O Assam Assarii Permanently allocated 

 ASHIM DAS CHOUDHURY A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 NIHAR LODH A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 PURNENDU BARMAN A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 



Name of the Employee.. g rese.n 

(1) (2) 	
. 

ULtlOfl O!o 
c: A.G!Ai 

.DAG 

L .  

 DILIP KUMAR ROY A.A.O Ndyaiana Assam Permanently allocated 

 ASHISH CHAKRABQRTY(ll) A.A.O Assam Assani Permanently allocated 

57• 
KAMALENDU 

A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 
BHATTACHARJEE(l) 

58. RATAN DAS A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

SIBAPADA 
A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

• BHATTACHARJEE 

 SANJOY BHATTACHARJEE 
A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 ANJALI (BORA) DUTTA A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 SAMIR BHATTACHARJEE A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 RUBY SARMA A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 NANI GOPAL SEN A.A.O Deputation Assam Permanently allocateJ 

 ASHIM KUMAR 8ISWAS A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

66 BIJIT KUMAR 
A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

BHATTACHARJEE 

67. GAUTAM MAZUMDER A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

68 DILIP RANJAN 
A.A.O Nagaland Assam Permanently allocated 

CHAKRAVORTY 

 AJOY KUMAR SARKAR A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 DILIP KUMAR DHAR A.AO Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 NAHAMANI KHAYI A.A.O Manipur Assam Permanently allocated 

72 JYOTIRMOY 
A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

PURKAYASTHA 

 SUDIPTA KUNDU A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 APURBA KUMAR GOGOI A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 ASHUTOSH SARKAR A.A.O Nagaland Assam Permanently allocated 



Si No. 	
Name of the Employee 

(2) (1)  

I 
J T' s;rq tPTTM!uVe 
I 	VI(1 

I 
Design 

i'resent place 
: 

Place of posting 

atlon 
of posting 
P0/a the 

consequent upon 
Cadre Sep. (3) A.G/A&E)/Sr. 0/0 the 

bAG (A&E) 'A.G/A&E)/Sr. bAG 
(4) (A&E) 

(5) 

Remarks 

(6) 

 JATIN CHANDRA BAISHYA A.A. Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 RANJIT DAS A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 ARABINDA SARKAR A.A.O Deputation Assam Permanently allocated 

 SAMARENDRA 8ISWAS A.A.O Deputation Assam Permanently allocated 

 ARAVINDAKSHAN C.B. A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 PRASENJIT DEB (I) A.A.O Deputation Assam Permanently allocated 

82 PRASENJIT DEB (ii) A.A.O ;Assam Assam 
. 	Permanently allocated 

 UTTAMA DAS A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 NARQTTAM MAZUMDER A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 ADHIR CHAKRABORTY A.A.O Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 

86 SANTOSH KUMAR BASAK A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 KAMALESH CHOUDHURY A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 SANKAR DEY A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 RANJIT KUMAR ROY A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 ARCHANA DEB A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 SUBHAS PAUL A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 DEBASHISH ROY A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 SUBHASISH DAS 
CHOUDHURY A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

94 BHISMABRATA 
BHATTACHARJEE A.A.O Deputation Assam Permanently allocated 

 AJOY PAUL (I) A.A.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

 PRANAB BHOWMICK A.A.O Nagaland Assam Permanently allocated 



7 t3 

/ I 
7 1- 

'1 No 
Name of the Employee Design 

Pieserit place 
of posting 

Place of posting 
consequent 

(2) 
ation O/o the 

upon 
-. Cadre Sep 

Remarks 

(H A G!A&E)/Sr OIo the (6) 
DAG (A&E) A.GJA&E)/Sr DAG - * 	(4)  

- (5) 

PIJUSH CHAKRABQRTy A.A.O Nagaland Assam Temporarily 
accommodated 

ASHIT DHAR A.A.O Meghalaya Assam Temporarily 
accommodated 

NIRJYAS DAS 
.  A.A.O Assam Assam Temporarily 

accommodated 
100 NARAVAN DEB NATH A.A.O Assam Assam Temporarily 

accommodated 
101 SHAMBHU KUMAR NATH A.A.O Assam Assam Temporarily 

accommodated 
Assam Assam Temporarily 

102 LAKSHMI BHATTACHARJEE A.A,O accommodated 

103 JAHARBRATA 
BHATTACHARJEE A.A.O Assam Assam Temporarily 

104 A.A.O Assam Assam 
accommodated 

Temporarily PURKAYASTHA 
: 	accommodated 

105 SOUMEN CHAKRABQRTY s•o Tripura Assam Permanently allocated 

106 DHIRAJ KUMAR DAS S.O Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

107 RANOJ BARMAN S.0 Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

108 KRISHNA BASI DAS Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 

109 PIJUSH KANTI SUR S.0 Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 

. 110 .c Nagaland Assam Permanently allocated 
CHAKRABORTY 

111 ABHIJIT BISWAS Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 

112 SHOVAN KUMAR KAR S.0 Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 

113 UTTAM KUMAR SAHA .c Meghalaya Assam Permanently allocated 

114 AMIT PATRANABIS S.0 Assam Assam Permanently allocated 

115 DIPALI (MANDAL) DAS s.o Meghalaya Assam * Permanently allocated 
as 	per provision of M.I.R 

116 Y. MANAOBI SINGH Sr. A.O Meghalaya Manipur Permanently allocated 

117 CHONGTHAM JOY KR. 
Sr A 0 Deputation Manipur Permanently allocated 

SINGH(ll) 

LM 
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LNo. 
Name of the Employee D0s1g9 

p osting 
Present place 

of 
Place of posting 
consequent upon Remarks 

(1) '2) 
(3) 

. :Ojothe CadreSep. 
A GIA&E)ISr O!o the (6) 
DAG(AE).. A.GIA&E)ISr DAG' 

(4) (A&E) 
(5) 

118 N.G. RUTH Sr. A.O 
IVidlilpUl ivianipur I -'ermanently allocated 

119 ATHOKPAM BIREN SINGH Sr. A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

120 MAHARABAM TOMAL 
Sr. A.O 

Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 
SINGH 

121 L. JOY CHANDRA SINGH Sr. A.O 
Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

122 L. BINOD BIHARI SINGH Sr. A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

123 L. NOKUL SINGH Sr. A.O Manipur Manipur Temporarily 
accommodated 

124 M. GUNINDRA SINGH A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

125 PH. SUBHASH CH. 
A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

SHARMA 

126 K. IBOTHAM SINGH A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

127 L.BIDYA CHANDRA SINGH A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

128 N. BUDHI CHANDRA SINGH A.A.O Manipur Mariipur Permanently allocated 

129 K.NILKAMAL SINGH A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

130 N.SACHIBHUSAN SINGH A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

131 P.RAGHUMANI SINGH A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

132 TH. IBOHAL SINGH A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

133 L. RAJEN SINGH A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

134 Y.DEVANANDA SINGH A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocatei 

135 ABHICHANDRA KARKI A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

136 H. CHA SURCHANDRA A.A.O Deputation Manipur Permanently allocated 

137 CH. BABITA DEVI A.A.O Manipur Mariipur Permanently allocated 

138 D.YANG KHOSEI HAOKIP A.A.O Manipur Manipur Permanently allocated 

I 
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'I 	/ 	' AUG 2009 	/ 
l.No. Design 

Present place Place of posting 
Name of the Employee atlon 

;'of posting consequent upon Remarks 
(1) (2) 

(3)• 
Olo the Cadre Sep. 

..- 	 . .A.G!A&E)iSr.. OIo the (6). 
.QAG (ME) A,/A&E)lSr. DG . 	 . 

(4) (A&E) 

139 AMALENDU DAS(Il) Sr. A.O IVIIIaId)f iviyriiya i-'ermanentiy allocated 

ARINDAM 140 Sr. A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 
BHATTACHARJEE 

141 SES KANTO SHARMA Sr. A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

142 VERONICA LYNGDOH A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

143 SUBHENDU NATH A.O Deputation Meghalaya . 	 Permanently allocated 

144 MADHABI (DHAR) DEB A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

145 B.ROLES WAHLANG A.A.O Megfalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

146 HALINE ROYNONGRUM A.A.O Meghataya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

147 ARUN KUMARH NATH A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

148 D. ISSAC 	. A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

149 HAUKHOLAM TYTHUL A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

150 ANAND BAHADUR THAPA A.A.O ,Assam Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

151 PRIVOTOSH CHOUDHURY A.A.O ,\ssam Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

152 RAMESH KUMAR BISWA A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

153 THOMAS SEBASTIAN A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

154 SABERIUS NANGBAH A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

155 SUKESH RANJAN DEB A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

156 STEVEN JOSPAR SWER A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocatea 

MANJITA(BHATTACHARJEE 157 A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanertly allocated 
ROY CHOUDHURY 

158 DEVASISH 
A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

BHATTACHARJEE 

159 KESHAB GUPTA ROY A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 
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d.No. Design 
Present place Place of posting 

Name of the Employee 
atlon 

of postIng consequent upon Remarks 

(1) (2) 
(3) 

Olo the Cadre Sep 
..A.GIA&E)ISr. .O!o the (6) 

- DAG (A&E) A.G!A&E)/Sr. DAG 
(4) (A&E) 

(5) 

160 SIPRA GHOSH A.A.O Megflalaya Megtlalaya Permanently allocated 

161 DHIREN KUMAR PRADHAN A.A.O Deputation Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

162 ASHIM KUMAR SAHA A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

163 RAJESH KUMAR RASAILY A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

164 MIHIR KANTI DAS A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

165 SUMITRA (DAS) DEY A.A.O Meghalaya Meghalaya Temporarily 
accommodated 

166 RAJYA PAL DEOKOTA Mehalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

167 PANKAJ 0EV CHOWOHURY S.0 Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

168 KUMAR KARKI S.0 Meghalaya Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

169 DEBASISH DAS S.0 Nagaland Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

170 BABUL SHOME S.0 Deputation Meghalaya Permanently allocated 

171 PRANAY BHUSAN NAG Sr. A.O 
Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

2 
RAKHAL CHANDRA 172 Sr. A.O 

Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 
BARMAN 

3 173 SHYAMAL PURKAYASTHA Sr. A.O 
Assam Tripura Permanently allocated 

174 MANIKLALA THAKUR Sr. A.O 
Assam Tripura Permanently allocated 

5 
DEBAPRASAD 

175 Sr. A.O Tripura Tripura Permanent'y al'ocated 
CHAKRAVORTY 

176 BISHNU BIKASH Sr. A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 
BHATTACHARJEE 

177 PRASANTA DUTTA A.O Meghalaya Tripura Permanently allocated 

178 GITESH CH.NANDI A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

179 SANTOSH KUMAR SAHA A.A.O Nagaland Tripura Permanently allocated 

180 TAPAN CHOWOHURY A.A.O Nagaland Tripura Permanently allocated 



A 
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l.No. " Present place Place of posting 
Name of the Employee of posting consequent upon - 	 Remarks 

(2) atlon .010 the -. Cadre Sep. 
(3) .A.GIA&E)/S,. OIothe -•  .. 

G (A&EJ j&E)ISr 

181 KALPANA MAZUMDAR 	A.A.O 	i npura 	I ripura 	Permanently allocated 

182 MADHUSUDAN SAHA 	A.A.O 	Tripura 	Tripura 	Permanently allocated 

183 BISHNUPADA SAHA 	A.A.O 	
Manipur 	Tripura 	Permanently allocated 

184 BIMAL CHANDRA DAS A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

185 ANINDITA OHAR A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

186 NARAYAN CHANDRA DAS A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

187 DEBABRATA CHOUDHURY A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

188 MANIKLAL 
A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

BHATTACHARJEE 
189 SANJOY 

A.A.O Tripura Tnpura Permanently allocated 
BHATTACHARJEE(Il) 

190 NEPAL KANTI 
A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

CHAKRAVORTY 

191 RABINDRA CHAKRABORTY A.A.O Deputation Tripura Permanently allocated 

192 AMIT CHAKRAVARTY A.A.O Meghalaya Tripura Permanently allocated 

193 UTTAM CHAKRABORTY A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

194 BHASKAR 
A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

BHATTACHARJEE 

195 KALIPADA PAUL A.A.O Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

196 NHAR BHATTACHARJEE A.A.O Nagaland Tripura Permanently allocated 

197 SANJAY SAHA A.A.O Tripura Tripura Temporarily 
accommodated 

198 PRANAB KUMAR SHIL S.0 Tripura Tripura Permanently allocated 

GOPAL CHANDRA S.__ Tripura '- Tripura Permanently allocated 
DEVNATH 

200 ARINDAM KUMAR DAS A.O Nagaland Nagaland Permanently allocated 

201 JOSEPH K.A S.0 Nagaland Nagaland Permanently allocated 
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l.No. 
- Design 

Present place 
: 

Place of posting 
Name of the Employee 

ahon 
posting consequent upon Remarks 

(1) '2) 
() 

OIo the Cadre Sep. 
AGIA&E)ISr. 0/0 the . 	 (6) 
DAG (A&E) A.G/A&E)JSr. DAG 

(4) (A&E) 
(5) 

ZOZ -tPNUt<ESWAR SINGHA 	A.A.O 	I I FUI a IVIIZUIdFP 	 tiermanently allocated 

203 BINODE CHANDRA 
BHAGAWATI 	 A.A.O 	Deputation Arunachal Pradesh 	Permanently allocated 

204 RATAN DEBNATH 	S.0 	Meghalaya Arunachal Pradesh 	Permanently allocated 

Serial No. 22,31,97 to 104, 123, 165 & 197 are temporarily posted 
to the offices as shown against their names in column No. (5). 
They will be on waiting list for final allocation to the offices of 
their choice. Till final avocation are made they will be liable to be 
transferred to deficit offices on return of deputationists against 
whom they are being temporarily accommodated. 

The officers who are allocated/posted to an office other than the 
office to which they are presently posted stand released from the 
respective offices w.e.f 31-07-06(AN) to enable them to join in 
their new place of posting. The transfers are in the public 
interest. 

The deputation ists who are permanently allocated to the offices of 
their choice will be posted to the allocated offices as and when 
they return from deputation. 

[Authority A.Gs Order dated 28-07-06t P/21 N in lile No. No. AG/ Sep/Gr.'B'/20061 

sd/- 
Sr. Deputy Accountant Genera! (Admn. & VLC) 
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Memo No. AG/ Sep/Gr.'B'/2006/ 1430 
Copy forwarded to: 
The Cornptrofler & Auditor General of md 
10. Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, 
Indraprastha Head Post Office, 
New Delhi- 110 002. 

/ ;~-X 14 	2006 

I 	
. 

'. 

	

ijYfr 	
sdl- 

.&VLC) Sr. Deputy Accountant Ge 

Memo No. AG! Sep/Gr.'B'/2006/1431-45 	 28 July. 2006 

Copy for infommtion and necessary action to: 
Copy to 
• The Pr. Director of Audit, N.F. RiIway, Maligaon, Guwaliati 781 011 
• The Senior Deputy Accountant General (A), 0/0 the A.G (A&E) Meghalaya 

etc., Shillong 793 001. 
• The Senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E) Tripura, Agartala 
• The Senioi Deputy Accountanl General (A&E), Manipur, Imphal 
• The Senior Deputy Accountant General (A&E), Nagaland, Kohima 
• The Secretary to the Accountant General (A&E) Assam Guwahati 781 029 
• All concerned officers 
• Concerned Branch Officers 
• The Private Secretary to the Accountant General. 
• The Pay & Accounts Officer, Local 
• The Steno Gr. II attached to Sr. DAG(A) 
• The Steno Gr. I attached to Sr. DAG(P&F) 
• The AAO/Confidential Cell 
• The Hindi Officer - Hindi version of this order may be issued from his end. 
• Admn 1 Order Book 

• 	 Accounts Officer (Admn) 
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AKIWEXV9F A)_' 
No. 6'17 -6 PC/GF4I/22-2009 

I-iq 	r v0riq 
10. Mime 

- 110002 
OFFiCE OF THE 

COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL 
OF INDIA 

10, BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG, 
NewDethi• 110002 

l74-;rti / DATE 	- 	May 2009 

To 

A_ 

All Head of Offices. 
(As per mailing list) 
Principal Director (Commercial )-1,ocal 
I)irector (P)-.Local 

Subject:- Re-designation of the mcrged cadre of Sciioti Oflcer 	iant Accounts / Audit 
Officer and classi ficati on thereof. 

Sir / Madam, 

Ministry of Finance had vide Notification undo: (ISR 622(E) dated 29.08.2008 upgraded 
the pre-revised pay scales of Section Officer and Assi'tmt Audit Officer / Assistant Accounts 
Officer and placed them in a common P4y Band (PB-: R:. 9300-34800) with Grade Pay of Rs. 
4800/- merging of the posts of Section Offie and Assistant Accounts / Audit Officer, 

Consequently, it has been iecided that the rncrgcd cadre of Section Officer and Assistant 
Accounts I Audit Officer will be re-designated as Assistant Accounts Officer / Assistant Audit 
Officer and will be classified as Group B' Gazetted. Till such time the new RRs are framed, the 
promotions to the new cadre of AAO would be made in terms of existing RRs of SO cadre 

This will take effect from the date (1 	tie f ihi' h-tier 

*(Surabh Narain) 
Assit. Comptroller and Auditor General (N) 

71 

I 
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'sTTo I Phone. 23231440. 2323i7, 	 rr / Tcorarn ARGEL NEW PELHI 
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R.3RIN1V 
D1RCT0R LEc3AL 
23239 35  

D.O. No 1\ LCI95-2006 _______ 

_________ qW 'F 
i4k4*- 11QOt 
OfVtCOFThE 

&AUID GENERM- 
CFP4P' 

- 	
1O HADLM 	I•• 

MARG. 

1 4 	 •f r. DATE- 

-L-i. 

-" 

- 

_ - 	 Afjwrcx  VJZG 
 

AG NAGALAMD 	0370 2243117 	P.2 

TEL.: 23234820 
	 P :01 

	rV 

bear 
'Please refer to the Iettpr No Esttl jdltt1.51N01 11/2008.011171 

dated I ,5.2007 regarding vIBW' of poflcY deClSlOfl of separation of 

per the di 
c3d 	 As 	 reCtiOfl of the Tribunal, Guwahati 

reS in NE States.  eñch passed In an order dated 26.3.27. In O..A Was 115/2006, 

12512006, 14312006 arid 14612006, the 
poflcyof separaUofl of Wn

cadreS has been 
reviewed for rosçr$bQ. a maximum peicd of 

depUtatlO for officers çleputad to defIcit offiC. 

2. The issue of prescnblfl9 a mdn' 	
period of deputatlofl to 

officers depUted o deficit office ha been, considered in the tight of thc 
tiOfl jSI-IAd by the Govemrntt, this Oepartiflet. the dates of 

oC1ITO 	
of vac3flC1 in the offlce of choice for ropat

11 * 

officers on deputation and the reqUirentof the DepartJ1flt 
to fulfill Its 

consdtUtioflat and statutorY obllgaU0ns it Is decided In public. interest 
th$ the madmUm period of døpUtatlOfl of Section Officer! Assistant 

AUIIt officerfAUdit;0 	
r/Sefl0r Audit OffiC& to a deficit office under 

thd policy of separation of common cadres in HE States shali be four 
yea& If a vacanCY 0iStO accommPd an officer on depUtati0' at 
the office of his choice, heIshG WUL be reverted to that office aIt1e 

aboVO said policY.' 

3. 	 orders  maY Kindly i5SU. 

Yburs 
s?' 

SM Marial Sahay Senior D.pUtY pcountant General (Adn'fl) (Audit) Qffice of Pr AccOUflthTht G.flG18I  
Msam 

 
GUWAHATI  

	

I PhOfl :23231440, 2323171 	' 	 PRGEL NEW DELHI 

	

trft' ' TeI4X C)316598'1 03i-65M7 	'wl Fax: 91.11-2323 	91.1.1'2323404 



- AN, 6 
OFFiCE OF THE SR DEPUTY kU( OUNI ANT GENI RAL (A&L) 

-' 

E0NO:160 	 Dated:10-08-2009 

In pursuance of Headquarters' cfficc endrsement letter No. 554-NGE (App.)/2-

20071Pt H dated 15-07-2009, Sri Gopal Ch Debnath Asstt. Accounts Officer L,  Sri khokan Cli. 

Roy, Asstt. Accounts Officer are hereby rBleased we.f 17-08-2009 (A/N) so asto enable them to 

join in the O/o the Sr. Deputy Accountant General, NagalandKohima on transfer on deputation 

basis. 

fAuthority: 	Ai's order at p/26N  of file No. Estt. (A&E)/Cadre SeparatioWPart-111/009_10 

Sd/- 

Memo No. Estt./A&E/Cadre Separation/Part-i1I/2009-l0/6i 	.. 	Dated: 10-08-2009 

CbpyTo 
The Asstt. Comptroller. & Auditpr General (N), 0/o the Comptroiler & Auditor General of india, 
9. Deeh Day1 Upahyy 'tag,. New Dçlhi1,0124--for. information please. 

Sd!- 
pJ Aceoçr 

Memo No. Estt /A&E/Cadre Separation/Part- II1/2009-I0/68292 	. 	Dated: 0•8-2009 

Copy to: 	 . 
The Sr. Deputy Account:nt Gener ii (A&E', Nagaand, Kohima. He is requested to 
release Sri AritIal•Das, AAO anc Sri Subrata,DaCoudkuy, AAO on joitiing of 
Sri Gopal Ch. Debnath & ri Khokan Cli, Roy, AAG. 
Sri Gopal ch, Debnath, Att. Acciiunçjcr 
Sri Khokan Ch. Roy, As:ti Accounts 
PS to. Accountant Gecr 	/ 

5 	PA to Dy. Ac ountane Grera (A& I . 	'14 
Concerned B4O' 	 I 
Pay and. Accounts Officer, Local 1 	1 

ayBi11.Tab1e 	 / 	211p 
l.A Bill Table 	 iT 
Service l3oGk Table 	 / 
E.0191e. 	 7

) 
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AN m EJ( v 1z C- - 
To 	

Ilk 

The Accountant General, 
ipura, Agartala. 

Subject:- 	Humble submission for review of my release on transfer/deputation to the 0/0 the Sr. 
D.A.G. (A&E), Nagaland, Kohima- separation of common cadre of Group "B" Officers 
regarding. 

Sir, 

With due regards I beg to state that as per cadre separation policy communicated by the Hqrs. Office 
vide letter No. 144-NGE (App)/ 17-2004 dated 24-03-2006, I was permanently allocated in your office vide 
your circular No. 506 dated 3 1-07-2006, in pursuance of D.O. letter No. AG/Sep/Gr.'B'/2006/1947 Dated 28-
07-2006 & circular No. AG/Sep/Gr. 'B'/2006/64 dated 28-07-2006 of A.G. (A&E), Assam, Guwahati, As per 
the clause IV, V & VI of the said policy framed by the Hqrs. Office it is very much clear that I need not to go 
outside as I was permanently allocated to the O/o the Sr. Dy. Accountant General (A&E), Tripura. 

Recently I have been asked to intimate the authority the date on which I may take release from 
this office on transfer/deputation to the 0/0 the Sr. D.A.G.(A&E), Nagaland, Kohima as per the Hqrs. Office 
letter No. 554-NGE(App.)/28-2007/Pt.II dated 15-07-2009, to repatriate my Sr. colleagues from that office 
even though two clear vacancies are lying in this Office. 

Is 
In such a situation itvery much unfortunate for me to be released from this office for which I 

was not at all mentally prepared since I was permanently allocated in this office vide your circular No. 506 
dated 31-07-2006, in pursuance of D . O. letter No. AG/Sep/Gr.'B'/2006/1947 dated 28-07-2006 & circular No. 
AG/Sep/Gr.'B'/2006/64 dated 28-07-2006 of A.G. (A&E), Assam, Guwahati. 

In view of the above facts even if Iam compelled to go from this office in spite of two clear 
vacancy are lying in the grade which are not filled up till date it would be against the principof natural 
justice and the policy of separation of cadre circulated under Hqrs. Office vide letter No. 144-NGE (App)/l 7-
2004 dated 24-03 -2006 (copy enclosed). 

In the circumstances stated above I may kindly be intimated why I am to go outside this office 
since I was permanently allocated to this office in accordance with above policy of separation of cadre 
circulated under Hqrs. Office letter No. 144-NGE (App)/17-2004 dated 24-03-2006 and the AAOs who are 
senior to me can be accommodated against the two clear vacancies lying in this office in the grade. 

By virtue of re-designation of the post of Section Officer as Assistant Accounts Officer I 
im the second junior most in the present Assistant Accounts Officer cadre but at present two clear 
vacancies lying in this Office where the senior AAOs posted in Nagaland may easily be repatriated 
without any replacement as mentioned in para I & 2 of the letter No. Hqrs. Office letter Endt. No. 554-
NGE(App.)/28-2007/pt.II dated 15-07-2009. 

At the time of cadre separation I exercised my option in rio the 'I 
 O/o the Sr. Dy. 

Accountant General (A&E), Tripura only, now how could I be transfer/deputed to Nagaland office 
without my option. 	 a 

I do firmly believe that in view of the above facts your good sense of natural justice 
would review / re-consider the decision of my release from this office and your honour would kindly 
take necessary steps for stopping of my transfer to Nagaland office and thus oblige thereby. 

Enclo:- All the orders and circulars (17 	) as mentioned above. 

Dated, 03-08.2009. 
Agartala, Tripura. 
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Yours Faithfully, 

(Gopal Chandra Debnath) 
Assistant Accounts Officer 
0/0 the Sr. D.A.G (A&E), 

Tripura, Agartala. 


